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Key findings: 8th COVID-19 survey of business leaders — April 2021

* The impact of the Covid-19 crisis as reported by business leaders is beginning to stabilise, with ¢.80% of respondents expecting revenue in 2021 to be the
same or higher than 2020, and over half expecting to be back to ‘normal’ by the end of the calendar year

— Just 21% of businesses expect a fall in revenue in 2021 compared to 2020, while 31% maintain a conservative estimate of ‘roughly the same’ financial
performance, and 48% expect a rise of at least 10% on 2020 revenue figures
— Businesses are seeing the light at the end of the tunnel. Since vaccination programs were announced in November, most businesses have been
estimating a return to ‘normal’ by late 2021 / early 2022
— Although business leaders are optimistic about the economic impact of Covid-19 stabilising, it looks like remote working is here to stay, with only 3% of
respondents expecting their workforce to be back in the office full-time once things return to ‘normal’ post Covid-19
— A third of respondents are expecting staff to be onsite 2-4 days per week with full flexibility to choose when they come in, a fifth are expecting staff to
only be onsite for certain tasks, with full flexibility to choose where to work on other occasions, and a further fifth are expecting staff to be in the office
on specified days with full flexibility on others
— Only 5% of respondents will be giving staff total flexibility to choose how they work throughout the week
» Business leaders are balancing a variety of factors while developing these policies:

— Team productivity and staff mental health are the top two considerations, with 82% and 78% of business leaders rating these as 'very important’

— Other important factors include: fostering company culture / belonging, individual productivity and enabling creativity (58%, 54% and 49% rating as
‘very important’)

— The potential to reduce office space / cost and monitor staff are the lowest ranked factors, with just 4% and 8% of respondents believing them to be
‘very important’

— lllustrating the fine balance business leaders are negotiating when developing their policies, staff preferences for onsite and remote working are
rated of almost equal importance (40% and 39% rating as ‘very important’ respectively)

* Many factors have changed their level of importance for business leaders since this question was last posed in July 2020, with businesses less
concerned about the practical challenges of remote working, and instead focused on balancing productivity and staff preferences with the needs of
clients and concerns about how to make a split remote / onsite workforce effective

» Looking ahead to likely occupancy of offices post Covid-19, 75% of businesses expect 25-75% of their workforce will be onsite at any one time (32% expect
less than half occupancy while 43% expect half to three-quarters) and 80% of business leaders expect they personally will be in the office 3 days a week or
less

— Between now and the new ‘normal’, 80% of companies expect less than half of employees onsite (50% expect less than 25% occupancy)

— Most businesses will implement a ‘hybrid’ model of joining in-person or remotely for internal team meetings, but a notable minority will enforce ‘non-
hybrid’ models (l.e., either fully in person or fully remote)

— While the Covid-19 vaccination is continuing to be rolled out to different groups across the world, only 6% of business leaders say they will mandate
their workforce to be vaccinated before returning to work onsite, while c. 30% of businesses will mandate regular Covid-19 testing

eden
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Nearly half of businesses surveyed expect a rise in 2021 revenue of at least

10% compared to 2020, while a fifth expect a decline

EXPECTED CHANGE IN 2021 REVENUE COMPARED TO 2020 (%)

4 J 100%

-30% or below

-10%-30%

Roughly the same

+10%-30%

+30% or above

April 2021

Source: Eden McCallum COVID-19 Impact Survey: 315t March — 1st April 2021
n: Survey 8 (April) = 198; chart excludes “l don’t know / rather not say”
Note: (1) April survey has been sent from our UK & NL offices, (2) Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding eden
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Since vaccination programs were announced in November, most businesses

have been estimating a return to ‘normal’ by late 2021 / early 2022

WHEN WILL BUSINESS RETURN TO ‘NORMAL'? (%)

Never7
>18 months/
12-18 months

9-12 months

6-9 months

27
3-6 months 24 12
6 12
<3 months\ 3 4 3 >
April 2020 September 2020 November 2020 April 2021

In the early stages of the pandemic, businesses grew less hopeful for a quick return to ‘normal’. Once vaccinations were announced in
November, over half of businesses set their sights on ‘normality’ within 12 months, at the end of 2021. In April 2021, over half of
businesses are still hopeful for ‘normality’ by the end of 2021, predicting that business will return to ‘normal’ within 9 months

Source: Eden McCallum COVID-19 Impact Surveys: 8th — 10th April 2020, 14th — 15th September 2020, 16th — 17th November 2020, 31st March — 1st April 2021

n: Survey 1 (April) =288, Survey 5 (September) = 171, Survey 6 (November) = 216, Survey 8 (April) = 202; chart excludes “I don’t know / rather not say”

Note: (1) September and November surveys have been sent from our UK office only, (2) Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding (3) These surveys have been collected at

different times and under different contexts, therefore comparisons have a margin of error eden
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The vast majority of businesses are planning for employees to be in the

office part-time post Covid-19

LIKELY COMPANY POLICY TOWARDS ONSITE WORK POST COVID-19

Onsite 2-4 days per week,
flexibility to choose which ones

Onsite for certain tasks,
flexibility otherwise

Onsite for specified days,
flexibility otherwise

Full personal flexibility

Onsite for specific teams
only, flexibility otherwise

Split groups onsite on
alternate days

In office full-time

Not yet decided

33%

Il Full personal flexibility
3% Il Hybrid model
B In office full-time
14% Not yet decided

Source: Eden McCallum COVID-19 Impact Survey 8, 31st March — 1st April 2021
n= 213; chart excludes ‘Not applicable / | don’t know / | would rather not say’; ‘other’ option force categorised, excluding answer: “You haven't given the option that employees will be

required to work remotely”
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Team productivity and staff morale are the key factors influencing company

remote work policies

FACTORS INFLUENCING POST COVID-19 POLICY ON ONSITE VS. REMOTE WORKING

Importance

1% scores:

Team productivity p&% 16%

Staff morale /
mental health

20%

Fostering company

: 1% L0 33% 58% 2.5

culture / belonging
Individual productivity [1%§E4) 38% 54% 2.5
Creativity 1% 18% 32% 49% 2.3

En ment with
gagement wit 10% 18% 30% 42% 2.0

customers / clients

Staff preferences for

: . 2% VAT 46% 40% 2.2
onsite working
Staff preferences for 2 149 A5% 30% 59
remote working [
———————
Not at all important Somewhat important Important Very important

Source: Eden McCallum COVID-19 Impact Survey 8, 31st March — 1st April 2021

n= 186-192, n values do not reach to 234 due to unanswered questions

Note: (1) Survey has been sent from our UK & NL offices; (2) Totals may not equal 100% due to rounding; (3) Importance score calculated by assigning numerical value to each answer

code (not at all important = 1, somewhat important = 2, important = 3, very important = 4), multiplying the n for each answer by its value, then dividing by total n for that answer code eden
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Cost considerations and the ability to monitor staff are the least important

factors influencing policies

FACTORS INFLUENCING POST COVID-19 POLICY ON ONSITE VS. REMOTE WORKING

Importance
scores:

Training and development /

g pment 16% 28% 31% 26% 1.8
apprenticeship

Ability to comply Wlth legal / 9% 27% 39% 5% 17
regulatory requirements
Desi ‘ k

esire to ‘getback | o0, 36% 34% 21% 1.7
to business as usual
Concern about teams being split

. gsp 12% 36% 34% 18% 1.6
between onsite and remote working
Physical challenges of staff

ysiear CNaflienges of s 15% 35% 34% T
working effectively from home

Ability to monitor / manage staff 17% 51% 24% 8% WA

Potential t ffi
p — —
Not at all important Somewhat important  Important Very important

Source: Eden McCallum COVID-19 Impact Survey 8, 31st March — 1st April 2021

n=186-192, n values do not reach to 234 due to unanswered questions

Note: (1) Survey has been sent from our UK & NL offices; (2) Totals may not equal 100% due to rounding; (3) Importance score calculated by assigning numerical value to each answer

code (not at all important = 1, somewhat important = 2, important = 3, very important = 4), multiplying the n for each answer by its value, then dividing by total n for that answer code eden
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Compared to July 2021, businesses are less concerned about the practical challenges of remote

working, and are instead focused on balancing productivity and staff preferences with the needs
of clients and concerns about how to make a split remote / onsite workforce effective

FACTORS INFLUENCING ONSITE VS. REMOTE WORKING POLICY POST COVID-19

Importance score change,
July 2020 — April 20212

July 2020 April 2021

Importance score? Importance score!

Staff morale /
mental health

Physical challenges of
staff working effectively
from home

Individual productivity

Staff preferences for
remote working

Engagement with
customers and clients

Concern about team
split between
onsite and remote

Potential to reduce

office space/cost -0.1

Staff morale / mental health remains one of the most important considerations; the physical challenges of working effectively from
home, once considered important, have been downgraded in many business leaders’ minds; the potential to reduce office costs
has become even less important over time

Source: Eden McCallum COVID-19 Impact Surveys: 2nd — 3rd July 2020, 31st March — 1st April 2021

n: Survey 4 (July) = 88-123, Survey 8 (April 2021) = 186-192; chart excludes “l don’t know / rather not say”

Note: (1) Importance score calculated by assigning numerical value to each answer code (not at all important = 1, somewhat important = 2, important = 3, very important = 4), multiplying

the n for each answer by its value, then dividing by total n for that answer code (2) Context, question, and answer code wording differed from July to April ede
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c.80% of companies expect less than half of office-based employees onsite in

the near future; post Covid-19, ¢.60% expect more than half will be onsite

WORKFORCE ONSITE BETWEEN NOW AND ‘NORMAL' VS. POST COVID-19

-« 0
100%” 100%

76-99%
51-75%

26-50%

1-25%

None 6% 1%
Beween now and After business returns to
'normal’ (post Covid-19) 'normal’ (post Covid-19)

Source: Eden McCallum COVID-19 Impact Survey 8: 31st March — 1st April 2021
n: Survey 8 (April) = 197 (between now and ‘normal’), 201 (after business returns to ‘normal’); chart excludes ‘Not applicable / | don’t know / | would rather not say eden
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Two-thirds of business leaders expect to spend 2-3 days per week in the office

once business returns to ‘normal’ (post Covid-19)

PERSONAL PLANNED DAYS PER WEEK AT THE OFFICE POST COVID-19

Zero

7%

28%

38%

14%

9%

Source: Eden McCallum COVID-19 Impact Survey 8: 31st March — 1st April 2021
n: Survey 8 (April) = 202; chart excludes ‘Not applicable / | don’t know / | would rather not say eden
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Over 60% of businesses will allow staff to choose how to attend internal

meetings post Covid-19, but a notable minority plan to mandate specifically
‘non-hybrid’ models

APPROACHES COMPANIES WILL TAKE TO CONDUCT INTERNAL MEETINGS POST COVID-19

Everyone present in-person
for key meetings

Everyone must dial-in /
join via video conference
for key meetings

All meetings EITHER in-person
OR online, NOT hybrid

Everyone can choose how

0
to join key meetings, i.e. hybrid 63%

Source: Eden McCallum COVID-19 Impact Survey 8: 31st March — 1st April 2021
n: Survey 8 (April) = 170; chart excludes ‘Not applicable / | don’t know / | would rather not say eden
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Over 90% of businesses surveyed are not going to mandate a vaccine for

onsite work, but nearly a third will mandate regular Covid-19 testing

MANDATED ONSITE COVID-19 MEASURES BETWEEN NOW AND ‘NORMAL' (POST COVID-19)

<+— 100%
Yes

No

Businesses mandating Businesses mandating
Covid-19 vaccine regular Covid-19 testing

Source: Eden McCallum COVID-19 Impact Survey 8: 31st March — 1st April 2021
n: Survey 8 (April) = 159 (vaccine); 153 (testing) eden
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Background information of respondents

SURVEY SAMPLE REPRESENTATION (%)

Other
. Primar industries\
S y. \ Other
Public sector / P hi /
Rest of \ Social sector / NGO artners 'p/
World 24\ Private equity / VC/ . Gpv.
o organisation
\ Energy / Utilities
. . Non-gov.,
Engineering // not-for-profit
Construction / )
Real estate Privately held,
. PE backed
Travel / Leisure /
Netherlands Hospitality
Transportation /
Logistics Publicly listed
T™MT
Pharma /
Healthcare
Industrials /
, Manufacturing
United
Kingdom Consumer gc::;)dts /I Privately held,
etal not PE backed
Financial Services
B2B and

Professional services

Sector

Company location Organisation type

Source: Eden McCallum COVID-19 Impact Survey: 31st — 1st April 2021
n: Survey 8 (April) = 234; n: (organisation type) = 226;
Note: (1) Survey has been sent from our UK & NL offices, (2) Totals may not equal 100% due to rounding
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50,000-100,000

10,000-49,999

>100,000 Other
Manager

VP /
Principal

Senior Manager
NED /

T— T T T /=

5,000-9,999 Board member
Other Executive
Management
1,000-4,999 Director
MD /
Partner

250-999
C-Suite /
Executive
50-249 Committee

<50

Seniority / role

Size (# of employes)
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